

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

TOBACCO-FREE KIDS ACTION FUND, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR BRITISH AMERICAN  
TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS) LIMITED**

---

DAVID L. WALLACE  
BENJAMIN C. RUBINSTEIN  
*Chadbourne & Parke LLP*  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10112  
(212) 408-5100

ALAN UNTEREINER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
MARK T. STANCIL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W., #411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
[auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com](mailto:auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com)

---

*Counsel for Respondent British American  
Tobacco (Investments) Limited*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Government’s Disgorgement Claim .....	2
B. BATCo’s Objections To The Government’s Disgorgement Claim In The Lower Courts.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS .....	8
I. The Government’s Attempt To Win A Massive Disgorgement Award Of \$280 Billion From A RICO Defendant That Concededly Never Received <i>Any</i> Unlawful Proceeds Confirms The Wisdom Of Congress’s Decision To Withhold This Remedy .....	10
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing Whether Disgorgement Is Categorically Unau- thorized By Section 1964(a) Because The Gov- ernment’s Disgorgement Claim Falls Outside Section 1964(a) For Several Independent Rea- sons .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	16
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	13
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1122 (1996) .....	4, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	6, 15

**Statutes and Rule**

18 U.S.C. § 1964(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	6
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (June 22, 2009) .....	9
S. Ct. Rule 10 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

1 D. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES: DAMAGES – EQUITY – RESTITUTION (2d ed. 1993) .....	13, 14, 15
E. GRESSMAN, K. GELLER, S. SHAPIRO, T. BISHOP & E. HARTNETT, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....	16
RESTATEMENT OF RESTITUTION (1937).....	7
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, RACKETEER INFLUENCED & CORRUPT ORGANIZATIONS ACT: A MANUAL FOR FEDERAL PROSECUTORS (4th ed. 2000).....	9
W. PAGE KEETON, D. DOBBS, R. KEETON & D. OWEN, PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984).....	15
